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conflicting with the provisions) of this act, are hereby 
repealed. 

SEcrrxoN 4. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage. 

Approved March 18, 1864. 
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CHAPTER 164. 

- 	[Published March 28, 1864.] 

AN ACT to legalize the acts of the trustees of the Oconomowoc 
cemetery association of Oconomowoc, in Waukesha county, in 
purchasing and platting their new grounds, called "La Belle 
cemetery," and to vacate the Oconomowoc cemetery. 

(See supplement to local laws.) 

CHAPTER 165. 

[Published March 29, 1864.] 

AN ACT ( for an act) to incorporate the St. Joseph benevolent so-
ciety of the ninth ward of the city of Milwaukee, and state of 
Wisconsin. 

(See supplement to local laws.) 

CHAPTER 166. 

[Published March 28, 1864.] 

AN ACT to encourage tho formation of corporations for mining, 
smelting or manufacturing iron, copper, lead, zinc, silver or other 
ores or minerals, and for other manufacturing purposes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in sen-
ate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SUTTON 1. All corporations organized and estab- POWenOtOCCP." 

lished under the provisions of this act, shall be capable rad' 
of suing and being sued in any court in this state, and 
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may have a common seal, and altar ana amend the 
same at pleasure, may elect in such a manner as they 
shall determine, all necessary officers, may fix their 
compensation and determine their duties, and make 
from time to time such by-laws, not inconsistent with 
the constittition and laws of this state, as a majority of 
the stockholders shall direct. 

Who may be. 	SscrrioN 2. Any number of persons, not less than 
esin."'"watars  three, who shall by articles of agreement in writing, 

associate according to th3 provisions of this ad, under 
any name assumed by them, for the purpose of engag-
ing in and carrying on any kind ot mining or manu-
facturing business, and who shall comply with the pro-
visions of this act, shall with their successors and as-
signs, constitute a body politic or corporate in fact and 
name, under any name assumed by them in their articles 
of association : provided, no two companies shall as-
sume the same name. 

111121 °1 """ BstrrioN 3. Before any corporation formed under of soodatten. 
this act shall commence business, the president and 
directors shall cause their articles of association to be 
filed with the secretary of state of this state, and with 
the county clerk of the county or counties in which 
such corporation shall conduct its mining or manufac-
turing business, which said articles shall be recorded 
in said office at length, in books prepared for that pur-
pose at the expense of said association. 

What artistes to SECTION 4. The articles of every such association 
shall be signed by the persons associating in the first 
instance, and acknowledged before sonic person au-
thorized by the laws of this state to take acknowledg-
ments of deeds, and shall state : 1st. Distinctly and 
definitely the purposes f)r which the same is formed. 
2d. The amount of their capital stock, and the number 
of shares. 3d. The amount of capital stock actually 
paid in. 4th. The names of the stockholders, their re-
spective residences, and the number of shares held by 
each person. 5th. The place in this state where their 
office for the transaction of business is located, and the 
county or counties in which their business is to be car-
ried on. 6th. The term of its existence, not to exceed 
thirty years. 

Annual mar*. SECTION 5. Every such corporation shall annually, 
—what to Qua- • 
tato. 	in the month of July, make a report, signed by a ma- 

jority of the board of directors, containing : 1st. The 
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amount of capital actually paid in. 2d. The amount in-
vested in real estate. 3d. The amount of personal 
estate. 4th. The amount of their debts and credits, as 
near as may be. 5th. The name of each stockholder, 
and the number of shares held by him or her at the 
date of suoh repert; and every such report shall be 
verified on oath by the officers signing the same, and if 
any person shall as to any material facts, knowingly 
swear or affirm falsely, he shall be deemed guilty of 
perjury, and be punished accordingly. 

SECTION 6. The amount of the capital stock in every Capital stook. 

such corporation, shall be fixed and limited by the stock- 
holders in their articles of association, and shall in no 
case be less than ten thousand dollars, nor more than 
five hundred thousand dollars, and shall be divided into 
shares of twenty-five dollars each. The capital stock 
may be increased and the number of shares at any 
meeting of the stockholders called for that purpose: 
provided, that the amount so increased shall not, with Limit to amount 

the existing capital, exceed five hundred thousand dol- 
lars. 

SserioN 7. The purposes for which every such cor- 
poration shall be established, shall be distinctly and de- Pm'' 
finitely specified in the articles of association, and it 
shall not be lawful for said corporation to appropriate 
its funds to any other purpose. 

SECTION 8. When any corporation shall be formed Ent meeting. 

under this act, any two of those associated may call the 
first meeting of the corporation at such time and place 
as they may appoint, by giving notice thereof at least 
fifteen clays before the time designated for such meeting, 
in some newspaper published in the county where said 
corporation is to carry on their business, and if no 
newspaper is published in said county, then in some pa-
per published in the city of Madison. 

BEcTioN 9. The stock, property and affairs of such roorl of dirge-

corperation shall be managed by not -less than three nor • 
more than nine directors, as the articles shall determine, 
one of whom shall be a resident of this state. They 
shall hold their offices one year, and until their succes-
sors shall be duly chosen. 

SECTION 10. The directors of every such corpora- Wavtr 
tion shall choose one of their number president, and ° 
such other officers as their articles of association and 
by-laws may require, who shall hold their offices one 

13GL. 
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year, or until a majority eif the stockhold'eis choose 
Vatandeo.  others in their stead. The directors for the time being 

shall have power to fill any vacancy which may happen 
in their board by death, resignation or otherwise for 
the current year. 

Payment of rapt- SECTION 11. The directors May call in the subscrip• 
tal stook, and 
sale of forfeited tion to the capital stock of such corporation by install- 
stock.  ments, in such portion and at such times and place as 

they shall think proper, by giving notice thereof as the 
by-laws shall prescribe ; and in case any stockholder 
shall neglect or refuse payment of any such installment 
for the space of sixty days after the same shall have 
become due and payable, and after he shall have been 
notified thereof, the stock of such delinquent stock-
holders may be sold by the directors at public auction, 
at the office of the secretary of the corporation, giving 
at least thirty days' notice in some newspaper publish-
ed in the county: provided, that if said stockholders 
shall reside in this state, the Stock shall be sold at the 
business office of said corporation, in the county in 
which they are doing business, giving at least thirty 
days' notice thereof, in some newspaper published in 
the county. If no newspaper be published in said coun-
ty in which such corporation transact their business, 
then it shall be published in some newspaper in the city 
of Madison; and the proceeds or such sale shall be 
first applied in payment of the 'installment called for 
and the expenses on the same, and the residue shall be 
refunded to the owner thereof, and such sale shall en-
title the purchaser to all the rights of a stockholder to 
the extent of the shares so bought. 

Quorum, 	 SECTION 12. A majority of the directors of every 
such corporation, convened according to the by-laws, 
shall constitute a quorum for the transaction of busi- 
ness; and those holding a majority of the stock, at any 
meeting of the stockholders, shall be capable of trans- 
acting the business of the meeting; and at all meetings 
of such stockholders, each share shall be entitled to one 
vote. Stockholders may appear and vote in person or 
by proxy duly filed with the secretary of the company. 

Failure to 6404 SECTION 13. If it shall so happen that an election 
not a lose of 
francidiata. 	of directors shall not take place at the annual meeting, 

such corporation shall not be dissolved, but the election 
may be held at pny time thereafter, by giving fifteen 
days' notice of the time and place of such, election, in 
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the same manner provided in the eighth section of this 
act. 

SECTION 14. The books of every such corporation raw toecir.  
containing the accounts, shall at all reasonable times 
be open for the inspection of any of the stockholders, 
and as often as once in each year a statement of the 
accounts of such corporation shall be made by order of 
the directors, and laid before the stockholders. 

SECTION 15. Every such corporation shall by their MaY °v. relit  
name have power to acquire and hold all such real and 
personal estate as shall be necessary for the nurprse of 
carrying on the business of such corporation : provided, mum. 
that their real estate shall not exceed three thousand 
acres, unless such corporation is organised for the pur- 
pose of iron-mining or manufacturing, in which case 
their real estate shall not exceed five thousand acres. 

SECTION 16. The stock of every such corporation stemasuma 
shall be deemed personal property, and shall be trans- 7' 1 Weller-
ferred only on the books of such company, in such form 
as the directors shall prescribe ; and such corporation mo. 
shall at all times have a lien upon the stock or pro-
perty of its members invested therein, for all the debts 
due from them to such corporation, which may be en-
forced by advertisement and sale in the manner herein 
provided for selling delinquent steak, and all purchas-
ers at such sale shall be entitled to the rights of stock-
holders. 

SECTION 17. The stockholders of all corporations ,../."111.1161' 
founded upon this act, shall be individually liable for — 
all labor performed for such corporations or associations, 
which said liability may be enforced against any stock-
holders by an action founded on this statute, at any 
time after an execution shall be returned not satisfied 
against said company : provided, such action be com- 
menced within sixty days ; and provided, always, that Pre.
if any stockholder shall be compelled by any euch ac- 
tion to pay the debts of any creditor, or any part there-
of, he shall have the right to call upon all the stock-
holders to contribute their part of the sum so paid by 
him as aforesaid, and may sue them jointly or several-
ly, or any number of them, and recover in such action 
the ratable amount due from the person or persons so 
sued. 

SECTION 18. Every such corporation formed for Min- mhdarA211.11,...a.r."1" 
mg purposes, shall annually, on the first day of July, skim- 
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in each year, make a report, which shall state the 
amount of copper, iron or other mineral which such 
company may have mined within the year past, which 
report shall be signed by the president and a majority 
of the directors, and shall be verified by the oath of 

Where to be filed. the secretary or other officer making the same, and be 
filed in the office of the clerk of the county in which 
the business of any such corporation is carried on, and 
a duplicate thereof in the office of the secretary of 
Mate. 

Annual report ef SECTION 19. Every corporation formed under the capital paid in* 
provisions of this act, for the purpose of carrying on 
manufacturing business, shall annually, in the month 
of July, in each year, make a report, which shall state 
the amount of capital actually paid in, and the amount 
borrowed by such company and remaining unpaid, in 
whole or in part, which report shall be signed by a ma- 
jority of the directors, and verified by the oath of the 

wher.tot•med secretary or other officer making the same, and be filed 
in the office of the clerk of the county in which the 
business of any such corporation is carried on, and a 
duplicate thereof in the office of the secretary of state. 

Specific taxes for SECTION 20. All corporations formed under the pro- 
mining. visions of this act, for the purpose of mining, shall pay 

into the state treasury specific taxes, as follows, that is 
to say : Every such corporation engaged in copper-min-
ing, shall pay a tax of one dollar for each ton of cop-
per or mineral obtained ; every such corporation en-
gaged in iron-mining, shall pay a tax of ten cents for 
each ton of iron obtained, and every such corporation 
engaged in coal-mining, shall pay a taiof one-half cent 
for each ton of coal obtained by such corporation in 

Whoa mod whore such mining business ; which taxes shall be paid annu-
ally, in the month of July, at the office of the state 
treasurer, in the city of Madson, and the same shall 
be in lieu of all state taxes to be paid by such corpo-
ration, respectively : providect, nothing herein shall ex-
empt from state taxation any property of said corpora-
tion not invested in the said mining or manufacturing 
business contemplated in this act. 

amine rem for SECTION 21. All corporations formed under the pro- 
ufacturing. visions of this act for manufacturing purposes, shall 

pay to the state a specific tax of one-half of one per 
cent. on the amount of their capital stock paid in, and 

. also money borrowed, which for this purpose shall 
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be considered as capital stook of such corporation. The toWtap:r.  where 

said tax shall be paid on the first day of September, at 
the office of the state treasurer, in the city of Madison, 
and the same shall be in lien of all state taxes to be 
paid by such corporations, respectively. 

SECTION 22. Service of any legal process against tutu  ofPror. 
any corporation formed under this act, may be made on M. 
the president, secretary or agent, or if neither of them 
can be found in the county in which, by their articles 
of association, they are to do their business, then such 
service may be made by posting a true copy thereof in 
some conspicuous place at the business office of the 
company in said county. 

SECTION 28. If the directors of anrsuch company NoaltY. 
shall intentionally neglect or refuse to comply with the 
provisions and to perform the duties required of them 
by sections three, five, eighteen and nineteen of this 
act, they shall be jointly and severally liable tn an ac-
tion founded on this stuatute, for all the debts of such 
corporation contracted during the period of such neg-
lect or refusal ; and such of them as were present and 
acting as such directors, at any time during such neglect 
or refusal, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and may, 
on conviction thereof, he fined a sum not exceeding five 
thousand dollars, or imprisoned for a term not exceeding 
two years, or both, in the discretion of the court. 

SECTION 24. It shall be lawful for any mining com- may uze« 
pany associating under this act, to provide in the arti- out of  

cies of association for having a business office of each 
company out of this state, at any place within the Uni-
ted States, and to hold any meeting of the stockholders 
or directors of such company at such office so provided 
for, but every such company having its business office 
out of this state, shall have an office for the transaction 
of business within this state, to be also designated in 
such articles. 

SECTION 25. Any mining company organized and cd'errgt°,=°„aa 
doing business under any special charter, may at any companies. 
time, by vote of a majority in interest of its etockhold. 
era, dissolve its organization and organize under this 
act ; and any company so organizing under said sot shall 
have the right, in preference to any other company, to as-
sume the name by which it was known in its former char-
ter: provided, it perfects its organization within sixty days 
after dissolving its special charter ; and after perfecting 
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its organization according to the provisions of said aot,lit 
shall be entitled to all the rights, privileges and immuni-
ties therein contained, and the property, effects and rights 
of action of the company shall pass to and be vested 
in the company so organized, and the debts, liabilities 
and demands existing against the company so dissolved, 
shall be and remain debts, liabilities and demands 
against the newly organized company, and may be pros-
ecuted against it in like manner and to like effect as 
they might have been against the company so dissolved. 

Kay sobsotibis 	SacTioN 26. It shall be lawful for any mining coin- 
turtelkor,  are- pany organized under any charter nr general law of this 

state, to subscribe for ani take stock in any plankroad 
or railroad, for the purpose of constructing such road 
to the mines, and the amount of its capital so subscrib-
ed and paid out shall, for the purpose of taxation, be 
deducted from the capital of such mining company, and 
shall be taxed only as the capital of such pIankroad or 
railroad. 

Annual MortI SECTION 27. The president and secretary of every 
subocriptioso to 
to soft dock. such mining company subscribing or taking stock in 

any plank or railmad shall, on or before the first 
day of May, in each year, make under their hands a 
return to the state treasurer, verified by their several 
oaths, stating the amount which such mining company 
has subscribed and paid in every plank or railroad, and 
also in what particular road. 

Mar ceasolidat41. Samoa 28. Any mining company organized under 
the provisions of this act, is hereby authorized to con-
solidate with and purchase from any other mining cor-
poration organized under any special or general law of 
this state, all its property, rights and franchises upon 
such terms as shall be mutually agreed upon ; and the 
stockholders of the corporation whose property, rights 
and franchises are thus purchased, shall become stock-
holders of the corporation purchasing the same, in such 
proportions as shall be agreed upon in the terms of 
sale, and the corporation thus selling its property, rights 
and franehise3 shall become merged in and consolida-
ted with the corporation buying the same. 

"Nat " at k- SECTION 29. No consolidation of one mining corpo- hdders wow 
= wawa. ration with another, under this act, shall take place with-

out the prior assent thereto of a majority of the stock-
holders of each corporation, at the annual meeting of 



ckIPTE/14 Itt4W87-r-44G 160.1 

the stockholders, or at a special meeting duly called 
for that purpose. • ' 

SECTION 30. Any mining corporation thus- purehas- orir  halos/.  
ing the property, rights and franchises of another, shall gr stock of com. 
have power to call in and cancel its prior certificates of  
stock, and to make and issue to its stockholders, includ- 
ding those of the corporation to be consolidated with it, 
new certificates of stock, in Finch proportions to each as 
each shall be entitled to according to the terms of con-
solidation, as agreed upon, and to forfeit  , the stock of 
any stockholder who shall not return his stook to be 
canceled as aforesaid, within ninety days. after act lual 
notice of the resolution of the corporation for calling 
in its stock, or who shall not return it after publicetion 
of notice of said resolution for ninety days in some 
newspaper published in the state of Wisconsin. 

SECTION 31. All dues, demands, contracts and Bs- bffitlestfacontlia-
bilities of any corporation thus selling its property, pally purchased. 
rights and franchises to another, shall be and remain in 
force against the corporation purchasing the same, in 
like manner as if originally uactu.red by ; a4a all 
rights of creditors and all.' liens upon the property of 
either corporation?  shall remain unimpaired, and the re-
spective corporations shall continue to exist so far as 
may be necessary to enforce the same. 

SECTION 32. No corporation with which another may otetta stook not 
be consolidated under this act, shall be allowed to in- ' 1' 
crease its capital stock by virtue of this act, btft such 
corporation shall be subject to the provisions of section 
six of this act. 

SECTION 83. If any corporation orzanized and estab-
lished under , this act, shall willfully violate any of its 
provisions, and shall thereby become, insolvent, the di-
rectors ordering or assenting to such violation shall 
jointly and severally be liable, in an action founded up-
on this statute, for all debts contracted after such viola- 
tion. 

SECTION 34. The legislature may at any time, for T.P.70■2100zo-
just cause, rescind the powers of any corporation cre- rooelniodTio. 
ated pursuant to the provisions of.  this act, and pre- 
scribe such mode as may be neeessary pr expediepit for 
the settlement of its affairs. 

SECTION 35. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from, and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 18, 1864. 


